year and receivable rental fee. Net accrued income was fully received subsequently in April 2025.

 * It is related to currency swap which are backed by Kyats-denominated deposits held as
earmarked balances. These deposits are maintained in relevant deposit accounts as security and are
presented under “Deposits Held”.

8. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain reclassification has been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance
comparability with the current year’s financial statements. As a result, certain line items have been
amended in the statement of financial position, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash
flows and the related notes to the financial statements. Comparative figures have been adjusted to
conform to the current year presentation.
In addition, an adjustment has been made relating to the measurement of investment securities in
the prior year. This resulted in changes to the carrying amount of investment securities and the
retained earnings Comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

The effects of the restatement on the prior year’s financial statements are as per follows:

Kyats in million  As previously

reported
Restatement As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Investment securities 2,296,943.1 37,080.6 2,334,023.7
Loan and advances 4,427,738.7 (255,632.2) 4,172,106.5
Other assets 414,527.5 215,819.2 630,346.7
Borrowing from banks 521,006.1 47,442.0 568,448.1
Other liabilities 144,366.7 (49,430.4) 94,936.3
Deferred Tax Liabilities-Net - 609.7 609.7
Reserves 116,938.5 (338.4) 116,600.1
Retained earnings 160,220.0 (1,015.4) 159,204.6
Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities
Adjustment for Interest expense on
lease liabilities

- 604.8 604.8

Changes in Investment securities (277,388.2) 277,388.2 -
Changes in Loan and advances (1,207,688.8) 255,632.3 (952,056.5)
Changes in Other assets (179,160.6) (253,388.5) (432,549.1)
Changes in Repurchase agreement 32,123.8 (32,123.8) -
Changes in Other operational
fundings - 203,464.4 203,464.4

Changes in Other liabilities (38,079.0) (47,442.0) (85,521.0)
Investing Activities
Acquisition of Investment securities - (276,668.0) (276,668.0)

AYEYARWADY BANK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

43

8. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Kyats in million  As previously
reported

Restatement As restated

Financing Activities
Payment of lease liabilities (168.8) (4,290.7) (4,459.5)
Receipts of Repurchase agreement - 32,123.8 32,123.8
Borrowing from Banks 434,222.4 (156,022.4) 278,200.0

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Kyats in million March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Cash on hand 264,748.0 235,013.3
Account with central bank of Myanmar 456,990.7 234,226.9
Account with foreign banks 130,983.2 142,776.9
Account with state-owned banks 5,171.4 5,689.7
Account with private and other banks 286,480.0 60,662.9
 1,144,373.3 678,369.7
Less: Cash and balances with central bank of
Myanmar (CBM)- restricted for 3.5% on Myanmar
Currency (3.0% on Mar 31, 2024 and 5% on Foreign
Currency for minimum reserve(a,b) (303,921.0) (242,931.0)
 840,452.3 435,438.7

Minimum reserve requirement